RESOLUTION APPROVING AUTOMATIC TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND MAKING THEM PART OF THE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF LEBANON. RESOLOTION ORDINANCE BILL NO. _____ for 1956 ORDINANCE NO. ____

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 35 of Ordinance No. 567, the Street Committee of the Common Council has caused to have erected certain electric stop and go signs and signals controlling pedestrian traffic at certain intersections all of which are reasonable and necessary for the regulation and safety of traffic within the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON AS FOLLOWS:

That the automatic electric stop and go signals and pedestrian wait-walk signals now erected or to be erected at the intersections of Ash Street and Main Street; Sherman Street and Main Street; Grant Street and Main Street; and Park Street and Grant Street, are hereby designated as legally adopted by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon and are hereby declared to be approved by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon and from this date forward are made part of the traffic ordinances of the City of Lebanon.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this <u>**3**RD</u> day of April, 1956.

ATTEST: